
  Bid #50-08 

 1 

 
City of Portsmouth 

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 
“Sale of Surplus Vehicles/Equipment Bid #50-08” 

 
INVITATION TO BID  

 
Sealed bid proposals, plainly marked, Sale of Surplus Vehicles/Equipment  Bid #50-08 on the outside of the 
mailing envelope as well as the sealed bid envelope, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City 
Hall, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., April 2, 2008 
when all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. 
 
A total of 18 vehicles/equipment are up for bid: two 2000 Crown Victorias; one 2002 Crown Victoria; one 2003 
Crown Victoria; two 1997 Ford Taruses; one 1999 GMC Yukon; two 1987 Crane Carrier 31yrd. Trash Trucks; 
one 1994 Johnston Vacuum Street Sweeper; one 1989 International Six Wheel Dump Truck; one 1970 Sicard Jr. 
Snow Loader; one 1969 Sicard Jr. Snow Loader; one 1986 Chevrolet Blazer; one 1965 Michigan Tractor Dozer; 
one 1993 GMC Six Wheel Flat Bed Dump Truck; one 1998 Chevrolet Ventura Van; one 1997 Mercury 
Mountaineer.   
 
Vehicles and equipment descriptions are included in the bid proposal packages. Bid packages may be obtained 
from the City’s web site:  www.cityofportsmouth.com, by contacting the Finance/Purchasing Department on the 
third floor at the above address, or by calling the Purchasing Coordinator at 603-610-7227.    CONTINUE 
BELOW FOR THE COMPLETE DOCUMENT. 
 
All vehicles are sold as is.  The Police vehicles and the Fire Department vehicle, i.e., Crown Victorias,  Tauruses, 
and the Yukon  are located on the lower lot at City Hall, 1 Junkins Avenue.   All other vehicles are located at the 
Public Works Department, 680 Pevely Hill Road, Portsmouth, NH 
 
Interested bidders may view the Public Works vehicles/equipment between the hours of 10:00 a.m., and 2:00 
p.m., on March 25, 2008 at the Public Works Facility, 680 Peverly Hill Road, Portsmouth, NH. Please ask for 
Larry Forkum.   All interested bidders are encouraged to view the vehicles/equipment before submitting a bid.  
This viewing is not mandatory.   
 
The City of Portsmouth reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive technical or legal deficiencies, and to accept  
any bid that it may deem to be in the best interest of the City. 



  Bid #50-08 

 2 

City of Portsmouth 
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

“Sale of Surplus Vehicles/Equipment Bid #50-08” 
 
From this point forward all vehicles and equipment are referenced as vehicles. 
 
The items offered for sale, described below, are to be sold as is, where is, as shown and without warranties or 
guarantees either expressed or implied.  The sale shall be FOB the premises where located. 
 
Payment in full amount of bid item(s) must be received within ten (10) days of Notice of Award.  Payment will be 
accepted only via cash or certified check, made payable to the City of Portsmouth. 
 
The vehicles(s) must be removed from the premises within fifteen (15) days of Notice of Award or payment may 
be forfeited.  Once payment is made, the sale is final and no refund or return will be allowed.   
 
The City of Portsmouth reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive technical or legal deficiencies, and to accept  
any bid that it may deem to be in the best interest of the City.  Without limiting the forgoing, and although no 
specific reserves have been set, the City may reject all bids on a particular vehicle if the bids are substantially 
below fair market value.  
 
Vehicle Specifications: 
  
Vehicle #1  2000 Ford Crown Vic: 4.6 Eng; A/C; color black; auto; cloth buckets front; rear vinyl;  
Unmarked Car# 2 rubber floor; some body damage and minor rust; needs paint job; 
 Mileage:   86388 

VIN# 2FAFP71W0YX194971 
 
Vehicle #2 2000 Ford Crown Vic: 4.6 Eng; A/C; Automatic; cloth buckets front; rear vinyl;  
Unmarked Car#3   minor body damage; needs paint; needs right front marker light, right side rear view 

mirror,  right rear taillight, right rear trim panel by trunk; may need some rear 
suspension work; 

 Mileage:   82056 
VIN# 2FAFP71W9YX194970 

 
Vehicle #3 2002 Ford Crown Vic: 4.6 Eng.; A/C; Auto; black & white; cloth interior; driver’s  
B&W Cruiser #1  seat ripped; minor oil leak; needs power steering pump, windshield washer pump, and 

left rear back up light panel; 
  Mileage:   81447 

VIN# 2FAFP71W73X131326 
   
Vehicle #4  2003 Ford Crown Vic: 4.6 Eng; A/C; Automatic; black & white; cloth interior; driver's  
B&W Cruiser# 17 seat has holes in it; damaged left front fender; damaged left rear quarter;  driver’s door 

needs hinges;  right front door has some rust paint peeling;  may need rear suspension 
work; 

 Mileage:  79745 
VIN # 2FAHP71W44X109651 

 
Vehicle #5 1997 Ford Taurus Green:  V-6 Eng; A/C; automatic 60/40; front buckets; cloth seats;  
Unmarked Car #24 carpeted floor; has used  transmission in it; motor replaced in 60K's; minor body 

damage; some rust; needs right front wheel bearing; needs front rotors; 
 Mileage:   93889 

VIN# 1FALP52U14VA276632 
 

Vehicle #6 1997 Ford Taurus Blue:  V-6 Eng; A/C; auto 60/40; front bucket; cloth seats; carpeted  
Unmarked Car #25l  floor; very little if any heat; left side body damage; 
  Mileage:    89618 

VIN# 1FALP52U6VA276633 
 
 



  Bid #50-08 

 3 

 
 
Vehicle specifications (continued): 

Fire Department 
Vehicle #7  1999 GMC Yukon: 

8 Cylinder; 4 Wheel Drive; - Custom Cloth Interior; A/C; power windows; power 
locks; AM/FM radio; may have some problems with the ABS brakes; patch on oil pan; 

   Mileage:  91,564 
   VIN#1GKEK13R1XJ730217 
 
Public Works  
Vehicle #8  1989 International Six Wheel Dump Truck: very used; not inspected; 
H-34   Mileage:  81,219  

VIN# 1HTSDTVR9LH274781 
 

Vehicle #9  1987 Crane Carrier 31 Yard Trash Truck: very used, not inspected; 
H-45   Mileage:  112,327 

VIN #1CYCCM287HT036470 
 

Vehicle #10  1987 Crane Carrier 31 Yard Trash Truck:  very used; not inspected; 
H-46   Mileage:  161,128 

VIN #  1CYCCM289HT036308 
 

Vehicle #11  1994 Johnston Vacuum Street Sweeper: very used; not inspected; 
H-57   Mileage:  34,651 Hours of use:  5,700 

VIN #1FDYH81E8RVA11554 
 

Vehicle #12 1970 Sicard Jr. Snow Loader: very used; color orange; not inspected; hasn’t been  
H-62 started for a while; 
   No mileage available 

VIN #W-545 
 

Vehicle #13 1969 Sicard Jr. Snow Loader: used; color orange; not inspected; hasn’t been started for 
H-63 for a while; 
   No mileage available. 

VIN #W-543 
 
Vehicle #14 1986 Chevrolet 4x4, ¾ ton, Blazer: (Diesel); not inspected; color is yellow; x-military 
H-69 vehicle; 24 volt system; (very used); 
   Mileage:  52,915 

VIN # 1G8ED18J3GF163675 
 

Vehicle #15  1965 Michigan Tractor Dozer (Rubber Tired): very used, not inspected 
H-97    
 
Vehicle #16  1993 GMC Six Wheel Flat Bed Dump Truck: very used; not inspected; some rust; 
H-114   Mileage:  36,038 

VIN #1GDP7H1JXPJ504216 
 

Vehicle #17  1998 Chevrolet Ventura Van: very used; not inspected; some rust; 
H-129   Mileage:  71,169 

VIN #1GNDU03E5WD313597 
 

Vehicle #18 1997 Mercury Mountaineer: – 4 wheel drive; loaded; leather interior; not inspected, 
some rust; 

No City Number  Mileage:  88,385 
   VIN #4M2DU55P5DVJ43769 
 



  Bid #50-08 

 4 

 
 
 
 
 

City of Portsmouth 
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 

“Sale of Surplus Vehicles Bid #50-08” 
 

Bid Proposal Form- Page 1 of 2 
 

The undersigned submits the following bid to purchase the vehicle(s) listed below, in accordance with the terms and 
condition of sale outlined in this bid document.  Vehicles may be sold separately this is not an all-or-none bid. 
Bidders shall specify amount in both words and figures.  If there is a discrepancy between prices written in words and those 
Written in figures, the prices written in words shall govern.  The surplus vehicles and equipment are sold as is: 
 
 
 
Vehicle #1  $__________________________________ $____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #2  $__________________________________ $____________________________________ 

Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #3  $__________________________________ $____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #4  $__________________________________ $____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #5  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #6  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #7  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #8  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #9  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #10  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #11  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #12  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #13  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #14  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
 



  Bid #50-08 

 5 

 
Bid Proposal Form- Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
 
Vehicle #15  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
 
Vehicle #16  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
Vehicle #17  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
 
Vehicle #18  $__________________________________ $_____________________________________ 
   Bid amount in words    Bid amount in figures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Submitted by:_____________________________________________________________________ 
   Print Name 
 
Signature_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Company Name (if applicable)________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City/State/Zip:____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone:_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Fax Number:_______________________________________________________________________ 

     
Email Address:_____________________________________________________________________ 


